505824765 12/17/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5871595

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
YUVAL SHENKAL	11/14/2019
JOHN GRIMM	12/10/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHILTER LABS, INC.	
Street Address:	225 BROADWAY, 7TH FLOOR	
City:	SAN DIEGO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92101	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16680293

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)620-1398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 213-620-1780

Email: laipdocketing@sheppardmullin.com,ktuszynski@sheppardmullin.com

SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 333 S. HOPE STREET Address Line 2: FORTY-THIRD FLOOR

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	54TF-306479
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DARREN M. FRANKLIN
SIGNATURE:	/Darren M. Franklin/
DATE SIGNED:	12/17/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=54TF-306479-Assignment#page1.tif source=54TF-306479-Assignment#page2.tif source=54TF-306479-Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 051304 FRAME: 0708** 505824765

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Yuval Shenkal of Cardiff, California, and John Grimm of Santee, California, Assignors, have invented a new and useful LOW EMISSIONS ELECTRONIC SMOKING DEVICE AND EMISSIONS FILTERING DEVICE for which a U.S. nonprovisional patent application was filed on November 11, 2019, under Serial No. 16/680,293, and

WHEREAS, Assignors believe themselves to be the original, first and joint inventors of the invention disclosed in the application; and

WHEREAS, Philter Labs, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 225 Broadway, 7th Floor, San Diego, California 92101, Assignee, desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent that might be granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent that might be granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

Further, Assignors agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to the Assignors, they and their legal representatives and assigns will perform all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that might be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing Letters Patent in the

-1-

PATENT 54TF-259787 **REEL: 051304 FRAME: 0709** United States and throughout the world for the invention, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the invention, the applications, and any Letters Patent granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted by this Assignment.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for the invention, based on any subsequently filed application claiming priority from the application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in the invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment.

\$3.03/ 11/19 mm	Assignore / May and I
Date: NOV. 14. 2019	Yuvai bhenkai
Dute:	John Grimm

\$84803.4815-5380-0620.1

-2-

S4YF-259787

PATENT REEL: 051304 FRAME: 0710 United States and throughout the world for the invention, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the invention, the applications, and any Letters Patent granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted by this Assignment.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for the invention, based on any subsequently filed application claiming priority from the application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in the invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment.

	Assignors
Date:	Yuval Shenkal
Date: 12-10-2019	John Grimm

SMRH:4815-5380-0620.1

PATENT 54TF-259787 REEL: 051304 FRAME: 0711

RECORDED: 12/17/2019